TOTAL LEGAL ACTION TYPE Column Labels
ADMIN APPEAL |CIVIL TRIBUNAL
DISCIPLINARY BY PENALTY |COURT ENFORCEAELE JINFRINGEMENT |DISCIPLINARY
Row Labels ACTION OTHER |NOTICE PROSECUTION |UNDERTAKING |NOTICE PROCEEDING |WARNING |Grand Total
REAL ESTATE AGENTS {EXCL RESIDENT LETTIN G} 129 13 2 26 17 536 2 2507 3232
2020 75 4 2 14 1 185 912 1193
Reason unkown 75 4 14 93
BRISBANE 12 1 2 15
GOLD COAST 63 3 12 78
ADMINISTRATIVE OVERSIGHT 2 119 654 815
BRISBANE 7 20 27
CAIRNS 1 5 4]
GOLD COAST 2 109 658 769
HERVEY BAY 3 3
MACKAY 2 2
ROCKHAMPTON 1 A
SUNSHINE COAST 2 2
TOOWOOMBA 5 5
DIDN'T THINK I'D GET CAUGHT 16 8 24
ERISBANE 1 1
GOLD COAST 12 7 20
ROCKHAMPTON 2 1 3
DIDN'T UNDERSTAND THE LAW 39 135 174
BRISBANE 2 2
CAIRNS 1 ah
GOLD COAST 39 123 168
SUNSHINE COAST 1 1
TOWNSVILLE 2 2
DOESN'T AGREE WITH THE LAW 3 3
GOLD COAST 3 3
INCREASE BUSINESS PROFITABILITY 1 A
GOLD COAST 1 1
NOT AWARE OF THE LAW 7 67 74
ERISBANE 4 4
CAIRNS 2 2
GOLD COAST 7 Gl 08
STANDARD INDUSTRY PRACTICE 1 A
GOLD COAST 1 1
TQO MUCH PAPERWORK/RED TAPE 1 7 g
ERISBANE 1 A
GOLD COAST 1 3] 7
2021 36 2 9 2 265 2 1098 1426
Reason unkown 36 8 9 2 55
ERISBANE : 1 2
CAIRNS 2 2
GOLD COAST 35 7 7 2 51
ADMINISTRATIVE OVERSIGHT 2 186 852 1040
BRISBANE 3 9 12
CAIRNS 5 5
GOLD COAST 2 182 831 1015
HERVEY BAY R 1
MACKAY 2l 1
SUNSHINE COAST 1 4 5
TOOWOOMBA R 1
DIDN'T THINK I'D GET CAUGHT <] 20 g 34
GOLD COAST 6 20 8 34
DIDN'T UNDERSTAND THE LAW 46 127 173
GOLD COAST 46 113 165
ROCKHAMFTON g g
DOESN'T AGREE WITH THE LAW 3 3 6
GOLD COAST 3 3 6
NOT AWARE OF THE LAW g 102 110
CAIRNS R 1
GOLD COAST 8 101 109
STANDARD INDUSTRY PRACTICE 1 1
GOLD COAST R 1
TOO MUCH PAPERWORK/RED TAPE 2 i} 7
GOLD COAST 2 5 7
2022 18 1 3 2 86 497 613
Reason unkown 18 1 3 22
ERISBANE ]: 1
GOLD COAST 17 1 3 21
ADMINISTRATIVE OVERSIGHT 4 68 417 483
ERISBANE 5 5
GOLD COAST 4 68 412 484
DIDN'T THINK I'D GET CAUGHT 8 15 13
GOLD COAST g 5 13
DIDN'T UNDERSTAND THE LAW 1 8 40 43
GOLD COAST 1 8 A0 43
MANAGER/OWNER FORCED THEM TO BREAK LAW 1 1
GOLD COAST 1 1
NOT AWARE OF THE LAW 2 1 33 36
GOLD COAST 2 1 33 36
TQO MUCH PAPERWORK/RED TAPE 1 2 3
GOLD COAST 1 2 3
Grand Total 129 13 2 26 17 536 2 2507 3232

RTI 230213

FileO1




POST CODE OFT REGION

4000 Brisbane
4000 Brisbane
4001 Brisbane
4002 Brisbane
4003 Brisbane
4004 Brisbane
4005 Brisbane
4005 Brisbane
4006 Brisbane
4006 Brisbane
4006 Brisbane
4006 Brisbane
4006 Brisbane
4006 Brisbane
4006 Brisbane
4007 Brisbane
4007 Brisbane
4007 Brisbane
4007 Brisbane
4007 Brisbane
4008 Brisbane
4008 Brisbane
4008 Brisbane
4008 Brisbane
4009 Brisbane
4010 Brisbane
4010 Brisbane
4011 Brisbane
4011 Brisbane
4011 Brisbane
4012 Brisbane
4012 Brisbane
4012 Brisbane
4013 Brisbane
4014 Brisbane
4014 Brisbane
4014 Brisbane
4017 Brisbane
4017 Brisbane
4017 Brisbane
4017 Brisbane
4017 Brisbane
4017 Brisbane
4017 Brisbane
4018 Brisbane
4019 Brisbane
4019 Brisbane
4019 Brisbane
4019 Brisbane

RTI 230213 FileO1



4019
4019
4020
4020
4020
4020
4021
4022
4025
4025
4025
4025
4025
4030
4030
4030
4030
4030
4031
4031
4031
4032
4032
4034
4034
4034
4034
4034
4034
4034
4035
4035
4035
4036
4037
4039
4051
4051
4051
4051
4051
4052
4053
4053
4053
4053
4053
4053
4053
4054

RTI 230213

Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane

FileO1



4054
4054
4055
4055
4055
4055
4059
4059
4059
4059
4059
4060
4060
4060
4061
4064
4064
4064
4064
4065
4065
4065
4066
4066
4066
4066
4066
4067
4067
4068
4068
4068
4068
4069
4069
4069
4069
4069
4069
4069
4069
4070
4070
4070
4070
4073
4073
4074
4074
4074

RTI 230213

Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane

FileO1



4074
4074
4074
4074
4075
4075
4075
4075
4076
4076
4076
4077
4077
4077
4077
4077
4077
4078
4101
4101
4101
4101
4101
4101
4101
4102
4102
4102
4102
4103
4103
4103
4104
4105
4105
4105
4105
4105
4106
4106
4107
4108
4108
4109
4109
4109
4109
4110
4110
4110

RTI 230213

Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane

FileO1



4110
4110
4111
4112
4113
4113
4113
4114
4114
4114
4114
4115
4115
4116
4116
4116
4117
4117
4118
4118
4118
4118
4119
4120
4120
4120
4120
4121
4121
4121
4121
4121
4122
4122
4122
4122
4123
4123
4124
4124
4124
4125
4127
4127
4127
4127
4127
4128
4128
4128

RTI 230213

Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane

FileO1



4129
4130
4130
4131
4131
4132
4132
4133
4133
4133
4151
4151
4152
4152
4152
4152
4153
4153
4154
4154
4154
4155
4156
4156
4157
4157
4158
4159
4160
4160
4160
4161
4161
4163
4163
4164
4164
4165
4165
4165
4165
4165
4169
4169
4170
4170
4170
4170
4170
4171

RTI 230213

Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane

FileO1



4171
4171
4171
4172
4172
4173
4174
4174
4178
4178
4178
4179
4179
4179
4183
4183
4183
4183
4184
4184
4184
4184
4184
4184
4205
4207
4207
4207
4207
4207
4207
4207
4207
4207
4280
4285
4285
4285
4285
4285
4285
4285
4285
4285
4285
4285
4287
4300
4300
4300

RTI 230213

Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane

FileO1



4300
4300
4300
4301
4301
4301
4303
4303
4303
4304
4304
4304
4304
4304
4305
4305
4305
4305
4305
4305
4305
4305
4305
4305
4305
4305
4305
4305
4305
4305
4305
4305
4305
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306

RTI 230213

Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane

FileO1



4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4306
4307
4309
4309
4309
4310
4310
4311
4311
4311
4312
4312
4313
4340
4340
4340
4340
4341
4346
4500
4500
4500
4500
4500
4500
4500
4501
4502
4502
4503
4503
4503
4503
4503
4503
4503
4503
4504

RTI 230213

Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane

FileO1

10



4505
4506
4506
4507
4507
4507
4507
4507
4508
4509
4510
4510
4510
4510
4510
4510
4511
4511
4520
4520
4520
4520
4520
4520
4520
4520
4520
4520
4520
4520
4520
4521
4521
4521
4521
4521
4521
4523
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816

RTI 230213

Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Brisbane
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns

FileO1

11



4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4849
4852
4852
4852
4852
4852
4852
4852
4852
4852
4852
4852
4852
4854
4854
4854
4854
4854
4854
4854
4854
4854
4854

RTI 230213

Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns

FileO1

12



4854
4854
4854
4854
4854
4854
4854
4854
4854
4854
4854
4854
4854
4854
4854
4855
4855
4855
4855
4855
4855
4855
4855
4856
4856
4856
4856
4856
4856
4856
4857
4858
4858
4858
4858
4858
4858
4859
4859
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860

RTI 230213

Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns

FileO1

13



4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4860
4861
4861
4861
4865
4865
4865
4865
4865
4865
4865
4868
4868
4868
4868
4868
4869
4869
4869
4869
4869
4869
4870
4870

RTI 230213

Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns

FileO1

14



4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4870
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871

RTI 230213

Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns

FileO1

15



4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4892
4892
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871

RTI 230213

Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns

FileO1

16



4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4871
4872
4872
4872
4872
4872
4872
4872
4872
4872
4872
4872
4872
4872
4872
4872
4872
4872
4872

RTI 230213

Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns

FileO1

13



4872
4872
4872
4872
4872
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4873
4874
4874
4874
4874
4874
4874
4874
4874
4874
4874
4874
4874
4875
4875

RTI 230213

Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns

FileO1

18



4875
4875
4875
4875
4875
4875
4875
4875
4875
4875
4875
4875
4875
4875
4875
4875
4875
4875
4875
4875
4875
4875
4875
4876
4876
4876
4876
4876
4877
4877
4877
4877
4877
4877
4878
4878
4878
4878
4878
4878
4878
4879
4879
4879
4879
4879
4879
4879
4880
4880

RTI 230213

Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns

FileO1

19



4880
4880
4880
4880
4880
4880
4881
4881
4881
4881
4882
4883
4883
4883
4883
4883
4884
4884
4884
4884
4885
4885
4885
4885
4885
4885
4885
4885
4885
4886
4886
4886
4886
4886
4886
4886
4886
4887
4887
4887
4887
4887
4887
4888
4888
4888
4888
4888
4890
4890

RTI 230213

Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns

FileO1

20



4890
4891
4892
4892
4895
4895
4895
4895
4895
4895
4203
4207
4207
4207
4207
4207
4207
4207
4207
4207
4207
4207
4208
4208
4208
4208
4208
4209
4209
4209
4209
4209
4210
4210
4210
4210
4210
4210
4210
4211
4211
4211
4211
4211
4211
4211
4211
4211
4211
4211

RTI 230213

Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Cairns
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport

FileO1

21



4211
4211
4211
4212
4212
4212
4213
4213
4213
4213
4213
4213
4213
4214
4214
4214
4214
4214
4214
4214
4215
4215
4215
4215
4215
4215
4215
4216
4216
4216
4216
4216
4216
4216
4217
4217
4217
4217
4217
4217
4217
4217
4217
4217
4217
4217
4217
4217
4217
4217

RTI 230213

Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport

FileO1

22



4218
4218
4218
4218
4218
4218
4218
4218
4219
4220
4220
4220
4220
4220
4220
4221
4221
4223
4223
4223
4224
4224
4225
4225
4225
4225
4225
4226
4226
4226
4226
4227
4227
4228
4228
4229
4230
4270
4271
4272
4272
4272
4275
4280
4285
4285
4287
4310
4600
4601

RTI 230213

Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Southport
Wide Bay
Wide Bay

FileO1

23



4605
4605
4606
4608
4610
4610
4610
4612
4613
4615
4615
4615
4621
4621
4625
4626
4627
4627
4627
4627
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4630
4650
4650

RTI 230213

Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay

FileO1

24



4650
4650
4650
4650
4650
4650
4650
4650
4650
4650
4650
4650
4650
4650
4650
4655
4655
4655
4655
4655
4655
4655
4655
4655
4655
4655
4655
4657
4657
4659
4659
4660
4660
4660
4660
4660
4660
4660
4660
4660
4660
4660
4660
4660
4660
4660
4660
4660
4660
4660

RTI 230213

Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay

FileO1

25



4660
4662
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670
4670

RTI 230213

Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay

FileO1

26



4670
4670
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4671
4672
4672
4673
4673
4673
4674
4674
4674
4674
4737
4737
4737
4737
4737

RTI 230213

Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay
Wide Bay

Mackay

Mackay

Mackay

Mackay

Mackay

FileO1

28



4737
4737
4738
4739
4740
4740
4740
4740
4740
4740
4740
4740
4740
4740
4740
4740
4740
4740
4740
4740
4741
4741
4741
4741
4741
4741
4741
4741
4741
4741
4741
4741
4741
4741
4741
4741
4741
4741
4741
4741
4741
4742
4742
4742
4742
4742
4743
4744
4744
4744

RTI 230213

Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay

FileO1

28



4745
4745
4745
4745
4746
4746
4750
4751
4753
4754
4756
4756
4798
4799
4799
4799
4800
4800
4800
4800
4800
4800
4800
4800
4801
4802
4802
4802
4802
4802
4803
4804
4804
4804
4804
4804
4805
4805
4805
4805
4805
4805
4805
4805
4805
4472
4474
4475
4477
4478

RTI 230213

Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Mackay
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton

FileO1

23



4481
4481
4482
4677
4677
4677
4677
4677
4677
4677
4677
4677
4677
4677
4677
4677
4678
4678
4678
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680
4680

RTI 230213

Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rackhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rackhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton

FileO1

30



4680
4694
4624
4624
4624
4695
4695
4695
4695
4695
4695
4695
4695
4695
4695
4695
4697
4697
4699
4699
4700
4700
4700
4700
4701
4701
4701
4701
4701
4701
4701
4701
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4712
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702

RTI 230213

Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rackhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rackhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton

FileO1

31



4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4702
4703
4703
4703
4703
4703
4703
4703
4703
4703
4703
4704
4705
4705
4706
4707
4709
4709
4710
4711
4711
4714
4715
4715
4715
4715
4716
4717
4717
4717
4717

RTI 230213

Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rackhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rackhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton

FileO1

32



4717
4717
4717
4718
4719
4719
4719
4720
4720
4720
4720
4721
4721
4722
4722
4722
4723
4724
4725
4726
4727
4730
4730
4730
4731
4732
4733
4734
4735
4735
4735
4736
4736
4736
4829
4829
4314
4512
4514
4514
4514
4515
4516
4517
4518
4519
4519
4550
4550
4551

RTI 230213

Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rackhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rackhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rackhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Rockhampton
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast

FileO1

33



4551
4551
4551
4551
4551
4551
4551
4552
4552
4552
4553
4553
4553
4554
4554
4555
4555
4556
4556
4556
4556
4557
4557
4557
4558
4558
4558
4558
4558
4559
4559
4560
4560
4560
4560
4560
4560
4561
4561
4561
4562
4562
4562
4562
4563
4564
4564
4564
4565
4565

RTI 230213

Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast

FileO1

34



4565
4566
4567
4567
4567
4568
4569
4569
4570
4570
4570
4570
4570
4570
4570
4570
4570
4570
4570
4570
4570
4570
4570
4571
4572
4573
4573
4573
4573
4573
4573
4573
4574
4575
4575
4575
4575
4575
4575
4580
4581
4581
4341
4341
4341
4341
4342
4342
4343
4343

RTI 230213

Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Sunshine Coast
Toowoomba

Toowoomba

Toowoomba

Toowoomba

Toowoomba

Toowoomba

Toowoomba

Toowoomba

FileO1

35



4343
4343
4343
4343
4343
4344
4344
4344
4344
4344
4344
4347
4347
4350
4350
4350
4350
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4352
4353
4354
4355

RTI 230213

Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba

FileO1

36



4356
4356
4356
4356
4356
4357
4358
4359
4359
4360
4361
4362
4362
4363
4364
4365
4370
4370
4370
4371
4372
4372
4373
4374
4375
4376
4377
4378
4380
4380
4381
4381
4382
4383
4385
4387
4387
4388
4320
4400
4401
4401
4401
4402
4403
4403
4403
4403
4404
4405

RTI 230213

Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba

FileO1

37



4405
4405
4406
4406
4406
4406
4406
4406
4406
4407
4407
4407
4408
4410
4410
4410
4411
4412
4413
4415
4415
4416
4417
4418
4419
4420
4421
4422
4423
4424
4424
4425
4426
4427
4428
4454
4455
4455
4461
4462
4465
4467
4468
4470
4479
4480
4480
4480
4486
4486

RTI 230213

Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba

FileO1

38



4486
4487
4487
4487
4487
4488
4489
4420
4491
4491
4492
4492
4492
4493
4494
4496
4497
4498
4614
4620
4806
4806
4807
4807
4807
4807
4808
4808
4809
4810
4810
4810
4810
4810
4810
4810
4811
4811
4811
4811
4812
4812
4812
4812
4812
4812
4812
4813
4814
4814

RTI 230213

Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Toowoomba
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville

FileO1

39



4814
4814
4814
4814
4814
4814
4814
4815
4815
4815
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4816
4817
4817
4818
4818
4818
4818
4818
4818
4818
4818
4819
4820
4820
4821
4822
4823
4823
4823
4824
4824
4824
4824
4824
4825

RTI 230213

Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville

FileO1

40



4825
4825
4828
4830
4830
4830
4830
4830
4830
4850
4850
4850
4850
4850
4850
4850
4850
4850
4850
4850
4850

RTI 230213

Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville
Townsville

FileO1

41



Row Labels

NUWBER OF COMPLAINTS

REAL ESTATE AGENTS [EXCL RESIDENT LETTING}
2020

3230

1134

Lecation unknown

10

CONDUCT OTHER NEC

CONTRACTS NON-ADHERENCE TO TERIMS OF CONTRACT

FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS f DISCLOSURES IN REQUIRED FORM

HARASSIVIENT, COERCION

REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY/MON PERFORIMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOM CONMPLETION

RIGHTS/RESPONSIBILITY NOT LISTED*

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

BRISBANE

AVAILABILITY OF GOODS/PARTS/REPAIRS, UNAVAILABLE PRODUCT

BAIT ADVERTISING

BAIT ADVERTISING; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

BLOWING, TELEFRAUD, INVOICE FRAUD

CAMNCELLATIONS/COOLING OFF; REFUNDS

COMPOSITION, HISTORY, MODEL, STYLE, PREVIOUS USE

COMPOSITION, HISTORY, MODEL, ST¥LE, PREVIOUS USE; MISREPRESENTATION NEC

wn
o (S o o O £ E [ [ O [ (S

CONDUCT OTHER NEC

o
=)
=

CONDUCT OTHER NEC; DEPOSITS/BONDS ; UNSATISFACTORY/MON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

CONDUCT OTHER NEC; DISPUTE CONCERMING COMMISSIONS

CONDUCT OTHER NEC; DISPUTE CONCERMING COMMISSIONS ; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORIMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; DOOR-TO-DOOR*; HARASSMENT, COERCION

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSIONALLY

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS / DISCLOSURES IN REQUIRED FORM

CONDUCT OTHER NEC; HARASSMENT, COERCION; UNLICENSED, UNREGISTERED

CONDUCT OTHER NEC; HARSH AND/OR UNCONSCIONABLE CONDUCT, CONTRACTS

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC

CONDUCT OTHER NEC; MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC; MISREPRESENTATION MEC

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; MISREPRESENTATION MEC

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; REFUNDS

[ 50 [ 503 [ [ P I¥1 (5 P P [ S

CONDUCT OTHER NEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMAMCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

—
i)

CONTRACT PAY OUT DISPUTE, CANCELLATION, INTEREST RATE

CONTRACT PAY OUT DISPUTE, CAMCELLATION, INTEREST RATE; FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSIONALLY

CONTRACTS NON-ADHERENCE TO TERMS OF CONTRACT

CONTRACTS NON-ADHERENCE TO TERMS OF CONTRACT; FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSIONALLY

CONTRACTS NOMN-ADHERENCE TO TERMS OF CONTRACT: UNSATISFACTORY/MON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

DANMAGE/LOSS CONSUMERS PROPERTY/GOODS, FAILURE TO INSURE

DAMAGE/LO55 CONSUMERS PROPERTY/GO0ODS, FAILURE T INSURE; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORIMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOMN CONMPLETION

DEPOSITS/BONDS

DEPOSITS/BONDS ; DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE

DEPOSITS/BONDS ; MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT MEC

DEPOSITS/BONDS ; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

DISCRIMINATION

DISPUTE CONCERMING COMMISSI ONS

DISPUTE CONCERNING COMMISSIONS ; OVERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARG ING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOVE QUOTE, FREE EXTRAS ETC

DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE

DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE; FAILURE TO ACCOUNT, TRUST ACCOUNTS

DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE; FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSIOMALLY

DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE; OVERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARGING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOVE QUOTE, FREE EXTRAS ETC

DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE; REFUNDS

DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

FAILURE TO ACCOUNT, TRUST ACCOUNTS

FAILURE TO ACCOUNT, TRUST ACCOUNTS; UNSATISFACTORY/MON PERFORIMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSIONALLY

FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSIONALLY; FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS / DISCLOSURES IN REQUIRED FORM

FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESS|IOMALLY; FALSE BILLING, UNAUTHORISED CREDIT CARD TRANSACTIONS

FAILURE TO ACT HONESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSIONALLY; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOMN COMPLETION

FAILURE TO RELEASE MIONIES HELD IN TRUST

FAILURE TO RELEASE MONIES HELD IN TRUST; UNSATISFACTORY/NOMN PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS / DISCLOSURES IN REQUIRED FORM

FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCUNMENTS f DISCLOSURES IN REQUIRED FORM: MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC

FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS / DISCLOSURES IN REQGUIRED FORM; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, MON COMPLETION

FALSE BILLING, UNAUTHORISED CREDIT CARD TRANSACTIONS

HARASSIVIENT, COERCION

HARASSMENT, COERCION; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

HARSH AND/OR UNCONSCIONABLE CONDUCT, CONTRACTS

HARSH AND/OR UNCONSCIONABLE CONDUCT. CONTRACTS ; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE_REPAIRS. NON COMPLETION

INCORRECT OR MISLEADING WEIGHT, MEASURE, QUANTITY,

NMISAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS

ma e e o = e | [ = [ L e = = o | foo | [ = = | L = o | = | = = = o [ Lo | [ | = |

IMISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC

r
I3

IMISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC; MISREPRESENTATION NEC

MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC; OFFENSIVE AND DISTASTEFUL REPRESENTATION ; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

IMISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT MEC; QUALITY, FALSE MISLEADING QUALITY, VALUE GRADE OF GOODS, SERVICES

IMISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT MEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

NISREPRESENTATION NEC

IMISREPRESEMTATION MEC; REFUNDS

MON/PARTIAL SUPPLY, DELAY IN SUPPLY

MNON/PARTIAL SUPPLY, DELAY IN SUPPLY:; REFUNDS

MNON/PARTIAL SUPPLY, DELAY IN SUPPLY; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

OWERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARGING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOWE QUOTE, FREE EXTRAS ETC

OVERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARGING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOVE QUOTE, FREE EXTRAS ETC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

PERFORNMANCE CHARACTERISTICS, USES, BENEFITS, FACILITIES, ACCESSORIES

PRICE, COMMISSION, CHARGES

PRICING, COMIMISSIONS, CHARGES MEC

PRICING, COMMISSIONS, CHARGES MEC ; REFUNDS

QUALITY, FALSE VI SLEADING QUALITY. VALUE GRADE OF GOODS, SERVICES

ra e |l | o fon | [ fo oo i [ e | |

REFUNDS

n
e}

REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORIMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOM COMPLETION

~

RIGHTS/RESPONSIBILITY MOT LISTED*

w

UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED

~
b}

UNSAFE PRODUCT OR SERVICE ; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

i

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF G00DS, PRODUCTS

~

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

-
m
o

CAIRNS

Iy
pa

CONDUCT OTHER NEC

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR |NWOICE

CONDUCT OTHER NEC; MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; REFUNDS

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMAMCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

DEPOSITS/BONDS

DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE

FAILURE TO ACCOUNT, TRUST ACCOUNTS

FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSIONALLY

FAILURE TO RELEASE MIOMIES HELD IN TRUST

FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS / DISCLOSURES IN REQUIRED FORM

HARSH AND/OR UNCONSCIONABLE CONDUCT, CONTRACTS ; REFUNDS

e s e e | [ L= = = ] =

RTI 230213 FileO1

42




MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC 4
MNON/PARTIAL SUPPLY, DELAY IN SUPPLY 1
REFUNDS 3
REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY/MON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 1
UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED &
UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 13
MACKAY 28
CONDUCT OTHER NEC 5
CONDUCT OTHER MEC; DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE 1
DANMAGE/LOSS CONSUMERS PROPERTY/GOODS, FAILURE TO INSURE 1
DAMAGE/LOSS CONSUMERS PROPERTY/GO0ODS, FAILURE T INSURE; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORWMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOMN CONMPLETION 1
DI SPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE 2
FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSIONALLY 1
FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSIOMALLY; HARSH AND/OR UNCOMSCIONABLE CONDUCT, CONTRACTS ; IMISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC 1
FAILURE TO RELEASE MONIES HELD IN TRUST 3
MON/PARTIAL SUPPLY, DELAY IN SUPPLY 1
SALES METHOD NOT LISTED* 1
UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED 1
UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED; UNSATISFACTORY,/NOMN PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 1
UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF G00DS, PRODUCTS 1
UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 3
NEW SOUTH WALES 16
ACCEPT PAYMENT WITHOUT INTENTION TO SUPPLY 1
BAIT ADVERTISING 2
CONDUCT OTHER NEC 1
DEPOSITS/BONDS 1
DI SPUTE CONCERMING COMMISSI ONS ; UNSATISFACTORY/MON PERFORIMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOM COMPLETION 1
PRICING, COMIMISSIONS, CHARGES MEC 1
UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 8
ROCKHANMPTON 34
CONDUCT OTHER NEC 8
CONDUCT OTHER MEC; MISAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS 1
CONDUCT OTHER NEC; UNSATISFACTORY/MON PERFORMAMCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION 1
CONTRACT PAY OUT DISPUTE, CAMCELLATION, INTEREST RATE 1
DEPOSITS/BONDS ; REFUNDS 1
DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, WON CONMPLETION 1
FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSIOMNALLY 1
FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESS| ONALLY; UNSATISFACTORY/MNON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOMN COMPLETION 1
FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS / DISCLOSURES IN REQUIRED FORM 1
FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS / DISCLOSURES IN REQUIRED FORM; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, MON CONMPLETION 1
IMISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC 1
OVERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARGING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOVE QUOTE, FREE EXTRAS ETC 3
REFUNDS 1
UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED 1
UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 11
SOUTHPORT 246
BAIT ADVERTISING 1
BAIT ADVERTISING; MISLEADING,/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC 1
BLOWING, TELEFRAUD, INVOICE FRAUD; FAILURE TO ACCOUNT, TRUST ACCOUNTS 2
CAMNCELLATIONS/COOLING OFF; CONDUCT OTHER NEC; REFUNDS 1
CANCELLATIONS/COOLING OFF; REFUNDS 1
CONDUCT OTHER NEC 22

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; DEPOSITS/BONDS

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; MISAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS

CONDUCT OTHER NEC; QUALITY, FALSE MISLEADING QUALITY, VALUE GRADE OF GOODS, SERVICES

CONDUCT OTHER NEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMAMNCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

CONTRACTS NON-ADHERENCE TO TERMS OF CONTRACT

CONTRACTS NOMN-ADHERENCE TO TERMS OF CONTRACT: UNSATISFACTORY/MON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

DAMAGE/LO55 CONSUMERS PROPERTY/GO0DS, FAILURE TQ INSURE

DEPOSITS/BONDS

DEPOSITS/BONDS ; DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE

DEPOSITS/BONDS ; REFUNDS

DISPUTE CONCERMING COMMISSIONS

DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE

DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INWOICE; FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS / DISCLOSURES IN REGUIRED FORNM

FAILURE TO ACCOUNT, TRUST ACCOUNTS

FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSI ONALLY

FAILURE TO ACT HONESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSI ONALLY; UNSATISFACTORY/MON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOMN COMPLETION

FAILURE TO RELEASE MONIES HELD IN TRUST

FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS J/ DISCLOSURES IN REGUIRED FORM

FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS / DISCLOSURES IN REQUIRED FORM; IMISLEADING/DECEPTIVE COMDUCT MEC

HARSH AND/OR UNCONSCIONABLE CONDUCT, CONTRACTS

INCORRECT OR MISLEADING WEIGHT, MEASURE, QUANTITY.,

IMISAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS

wi [ | = fus = | fun [ = o | = e ] = e s o e | |

MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC

-
e

IMISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

i

IMISREPRESENTATION ABOUT CERTAIN BUSINESS ACTIVITIES INCL HOME BUSINESS

i

NISREPRESENTATION NEC

[
=

MNON/PARTIAL SUPPLY, DELAY IN SUPPLY.

OFFENSIVE AND DISTASTEFUL REPRESENTATION

OVERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARGING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOVE QUOTE, FREE EXTRAS ETC

PERFORNMANCE CHARACTERISTICS, USES, BENEFITS, FACILITIES, ACCESSORIES

PRICE, COMMISSION, CHARGES

QUALITY, FALSE MISLEADING QUALITY, VALUE GRADE OF GOODS, SERVICES

ra [ | fua [ |

REFUNDS

o
=

REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY/MNON PERFORIMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOM CONMPLETION

RIGHTS/RESPONSIBILITY NOT LISTED*

SAFETY/STANDARDS NEC

SALES METHOD NOT LISTED*

SPONSORSHIP JAPPROVAL, FALSE REPRESENTATION OF TESTIMONIAL

UNAUTHORISED REPAIRS, UNSOLICITED SERVICES, REPAIRS

= fw e [ [ |

UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED

UNSAFE PRODUCT OR SERVICE

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF G00DS, PRODUCTS

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF G00DS, PRODUCTS; UNSATISFACTORY,/MNOMN PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

SUNSHINE COAST

BAIT ADVERTISING

BLOWING, TELEFRAUD, INVOICE FRAUD; DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE

CONDUCT OTHER NEC

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; REGISTRATION, LICENSING REQUIREMENTS NOT MET

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMAMCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

DAMAGE/LOSS CONSUMERS PROPERTY/GOODS, FAILURE TO INSURE

DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE

DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE; REFUNDS

FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSIONALLY

FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCURMENTS / DISCLOSURES IN REQUIRED FORM; REFUNDS

FALSE BILLING, UNAUTHORISED CREDIT CARD TRANSACTIONS

HARASSMIENT, COERCIOM

RTI 230213 FileO1

43




MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC

IMISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT MEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

MON/PARTIAL SUPPLY, DELAY IN SUPPLY

OVERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARGING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOVE QUOTE, FREE EXTRAS ETC

PACKAGING, LABELLING |NACCURATE, MISLEADING

QUALITY, FALSE VIISLEADING QUALITY. VALUE GRADE OF GOODS, SERVICES

REFUNDS

REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY/MNON PERFORIMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOM COMPLETION

UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED

UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED; UNSATISFACTORY,/NOMN PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF G00DS, PRODUCTS

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF G00DS, PRODUCTS; UNSATISFACTORY,/MNOMN PERFORMAMCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

TOOWOONBA

CONDUCT OTHER NEC

CONDUCT OTHER NEC; FAILURE TO ACT HOMNESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSI OMALLY

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMAMNCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

DAMAGE/LO55 CONSUMERS PROPERTY/GO0ODS, FAILURE T INSURE; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNMAMNCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOM CONMPLETION

DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

DOOR-TO-DOOR*

FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSI ONALLY

FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSI ONALLY; MISLEADING,/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC

IMISAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

IVISLEADING,/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT MEC; RIGHTS/RESPONSIBILITY NOT LISTED*

NISREPRESENTATION NEC

MNON/PARTIAL SUPPLY, DELAY IN SUPPLY

OWERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARGING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOWVE QUOTE, FREE EXTRAS ETC

OVERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARGING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOVE QUOTE, FREE EXTRAS ETC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

REFUNDS

UNAUTHORISED REPAIRS, UNSOLICITED SERVICES, REPAIRS

UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

TOWNSVILLE

CONDUCT OTHER NEC

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSIONALLY

DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE

FAILURE TO ACCOUNT, TRUST ACCOUNTS: UNSATISFACTORY/MON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS / DISCLOSURES IN REQGUIRED FORM

FALSE REPRESENTATION IN RELATION TO EMPLOYMENT; MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC

HARSH AND/OR UNCONSCIONABLE CONDUCT, COMTRACTS

OWERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARGING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOWE QUOTE, FREE EXTRAS ETC

REFUNDS

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

VICTORIA

CONDUCT OTHER NEC

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; UNLICENSED, UNREGISTERED

DEPOSITS/BONDS ; UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED

FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSIOMNALLY

IMISREPRESEMTATION MEC

REFUNDS

UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

WESTERM AUSTRALIA

FAILURE TO RELEASE MIONIES HELD IN TRUST

WIDE BAY

=
in

CONDUCT OTHER MEC

CONDUCT OTHER NEC; DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR |NWOICE

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSIONALLY

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; FAILURE TO RELEASE MOMIESHELD IN TRUST

CONDUCT OTHER NEC; FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCURENTS / DISCLOSURES IN REQUIRED FORM

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; UNLICENSED, UNREGISTERED

CONDUCT OTHER NEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMAMCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

CONTRACTS NOMN-ADHERENCE TO TERMS OF CONTRACT; REFUNDS

DAMAGE/LO55 CONSUMERS PROPERTY/GO0DS, FAILURE T INSURE

DEPOSITS/BONDS ; FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATI ON, DOCUNMENTS / DISCLOSURES IN REQUIRED FORNM

DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE

DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE; REFUNDS

DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE: UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

FAILURE TO ACCOUNT, TRUST ACCOUNTS

FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSIONALLY

FAILURE TO RELEASE MONIES HELD IN TRUST

FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS / DISCLOSURES IN REQGUIRED FORM

FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS f DISCLOSURES IN REQUIRED FORM; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

HARSH AND/OR UNCONSCIONABLE CONDUCT, CONTRACTS

IMISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC

MNON/PARTIAL SUPPLY, DELAY IN SUPPLY; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

OWERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARGING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOWE QUOTE, FREE EXTRAS ETC

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS, USES, BENEFITS, FACILITIES, ACCESSORIES

REFUNDS

SPONSORSHIP JAPPROVAL, FALSE REPRESENTATION OF TESTIMONIAL

UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED

UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED; UNSATISFACTORY/NOMN PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

RS A UG S S A PG ) U (U ) P P U PR R U Y A ) P ) [ P iy P P 158

2021

Lecation unknown

DEPOSITS/BONDS ; REFUNDS

IVIISREPRESENTATION ABOUT CERTAIN BUSINESS ACTIVITIES INCL HOME BUSINESS

NISREPRESENTATION NEC

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF G00DS, PRODUCTS

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

BRISBAMNE

AUCTIONS AND MOCK AUCTIONS

BAIT ADVERTISING

BAIT ADVERTISING; MISLEADING,/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC

BAIT ADVERTISING; UNSATISFACTORY/NON FPERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

CAMCELLATIONS/COOLING OFF

CONDUCT OTHER MEC

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; DISFUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; MISREPRESENTATION ABCOUT CERTAIN BUSINESS ACTIVITIES INCL HOME BUSINESS

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; PRICE, CONMMISSION, CHARGES

CONDUCT OTHER NEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMAMCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, MON CONMPLETION

CONTRACT PAY OUT DISPUTE, CAMCELLATION, INTEREST RATE

CONTRACTS NON-ADHERENCE TO TERMS OF CONTRACT

DAMAGE/LOSS CONSUMERS PROPERTY/GOODS, FAILURE TO INSURE

DAMAGE/LOSS CONSUMERS PROPERTY/GOODS, FAILURE T INSURE; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOM COMPLETION

DEPOSITS/BONDS

DEPQSITS/BONDS ; UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS

RTI 230213 FileO1

44




DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE 1
DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE; OWERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARGING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOVE QUOTE, FREE EXTRAS ETC 1
DI SPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONPLETION 2
FAILURE TO ACCOUNT, TRUST ACCOUNTS 3
FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSI ONALLY 1
FAILURE TO RELEASE MONIES HELD IN TRUST 1
FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS f DISCLOSURES IN REQUIRED FORM; HARASSMENT, COERCION 1
FALSE BILLING, UNAUTHORISED CREDIT CARD TRANSACTIONS 1
HARASSIVIENT, COERCION 2
HARSH AND/OR UNCONSCIONABLE CONDUCT, CONTRACTS 1
HARSH AND/OR UNCONSCIONABLE CONDUCT, COMTRACTS ; MISREPRESENTATION NEC 1
INCORRECT OR MISLEADING WEIGHT, MEASURE, QUANTITY, 1
NMISAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS 2
IMISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT MEC 28
IVISLEADING/DECEPTIVE COMDUCT MEC; REFUNDS 1
MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT MEC; UNSATISFACTORY/MON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 3
IMISREPRESENTATION ABOUT CERTAIN BUSINESS ACTIVITIES INCL HOME BUSINESS 1
IV SREPRESEMTATION MEC 4
MISREPRESENTATION NEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 1
MNON/PARTIAL SUPPLY, DELAY IN SUPPLY 2
OWERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARGING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOWVE QUOTE, FREE EXTRAS ETC 2
OVERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARGING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOVE QUOTE, FREE EXTRAS ETC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 3
PRICE, COMMISSION, CHARGES 2
PRICING, CONMMISSIONS, CHARGES NEC 1
QUALITY, FALSE MISLEADING QUALITY, VALUE GRADE OF GOODS, SERVICES 1
REFUNDS 10
REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY/MON PERFORIMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOM COMPLETION 1
RIGHTS/RESPONSIBILITY NOT LISTED* 3
SAFETY/STANDARDS NEC kS
SALES METHOD NOT LISTED*: UNLICENSED, UNREGISTERED 1
SPONSORSHIP /APPROVAL, FALSE REPRESENTATION OF TESTIMONIAL il
TELE-MARKETING, DIRECT MARKETING 1
UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED 15
UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED; UNSATISFACTORY,/NOMN PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 1
UNSAFE PRODUCT OR SERVICE 1
UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS 56
UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 281
CAIRNS 48
BAIT ADVERTISING 1
BLOWING, TELEFRAUD, INVOICE FRAUD; UNLICENSED, UNREGISTERED 1
CONDUCT OTHER NEC 4
CONDUCT OTHER MEC; REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 1
CONDUCT OTHER MEC; RIGHTS/RESPONSIBILITY NOT LISTED* 1
CONDUCT OTHER MEC; UNLICENSED, UNREGISTERED 1
MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC 2
NISREPRESENTATION NEC 1
REFUNDS 2
UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS 5
UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 29
IVIACKAY 23
CONDUCT OTHER MEC 3
DEPOSITS/BONDS 1
UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED 2
UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS 1
UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 16
NEW SOUTH WALES 12
CONDUCT OTHER MEC 1
FALSE REPRESENTATION IN RELATION TO EMPLOYMENT; MISREPRESENTATION MEC 1
PRICE, COMMISSION, CHARGES 1
UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED 1
UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS 1
UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 7
ROCKHANMIPTON 28
CONDUCT OTHER NEC 4
CONDUCT OTHER MEC; HARASSIMENT, COERCION 1
CONDUCT OTHER NEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMAMCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION 1
DANMAGE/LO 55 CONSUMERS PROPERTY/GQ0ODS, FAILURE T INSURE; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMAMNCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOMN CONMPLETION il
DEPQSITS/BONDS I
DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE; REFUNDS 1
GSTISSUE RELATING TO PRICE, REFUNDS ETC 1
REFUNDS 1
UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS 7
UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 11
SQUTHFORT 245
BAIT ADVERTISING 1
CONDUCT OTHER NEC 14
CONDUCT OTHER MEC; CONTRACTS NOMN-ADHEREMCE TO TERMS OF CONTRACT; RIGHTS/RESPONSIBILITY NOT LISTED* 1
CONDUCT OTHER MEC; MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC 1
CONDUCT OTHER NEC; UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED. 1
CONDUCT OTHER NEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMAMNCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION 2
CONTRACTS NON-ADHERENCE TO TERMS OF CONTRACT 1
DAMAGE/LOSS CONSUMERS PROPERTY/GQ0ODS, FAILURE TO INSURE 1
DI SPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE 4
DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE; FAILURE TO ACCOUNT, TRUST ACCOUNTS; UNSATISFACTORY/MON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 1
DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION 1
FAILURE TO ACCOUNT, TRUST ACCOUNTS; FAILURE TO RELEASE MOMIES HELD IN TRUST 1
FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSIONALLY 1
HARSH AND/OR UNCONSCIONABLE CONDUCT, CONTRACTS 1
IVISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC 10
MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC; MISREPRESENTATION NEC 2
IMISLEADING/DECEPTIVE COMDUCT MEC; REFUNDS 1
IVIISREPRESENTATION ABOUT CERTAIN BUSINESS ACTIVITIES INCL HOME BUSINESS 2
NISREPRESENTATION NEC 1
PRICING, COMMISSIONS, CHARGES NEC 1
QUALITY, FALSE VIISLEADING QUALITY. VALUE GRADE OF GOODS, SERVICES 1
REFUNDS 3
RIGHTS/RESPONSIBILITY NOT LISTED* 1
RIGHTS/RESPONSIBILITY MOT LISTED*; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 1
UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED 4
UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF G00DS, PRODUCTS 32
UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 152
SUMSHIME COAST 81
CONDUCT OTHER MNEC El
CONDUCT OTHER MEC; MISAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS: MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC I
CONDUCT OTHER NEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMAMCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION 1
DANMAGE/LOSS CONSUMERS PROPERTY/GOODS, FAILURE TO INSURE 1
IMAIL ORDER* I
IMISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT MEC 9
NISREPRESENTATION NEC 2

RTI 230213 FileO1

45




PRICE, COMMISSION, CHARGES 2
REFUNDS 1
REGISTRATION, LICENSING REQUIREMENTS MOT IMET 1
SALES METHOD NOT LISTED* 1
UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED 7
UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF G00DS, PRODUCTS 5
UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 40
TOOWOONBA 27
CONDUCT OTHER NEC 1
CONDUCT OTHER NEC; DEPOSITS/BONDS ; DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE 1
CONDUCT OTHER MEC; FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS / DISCLOSURES IN REQGUIRED FORM 1
HARASSIVIENT, COERCION 1
MISAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS; MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC 1
IMISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT MEC 1
OVERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARGING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOVE QUOTE, FREE EXTRAS ETC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 1
REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY/MON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 1
RIGHTS/RESPONSIBILITY NOT LISTED* 1
UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED 1
UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS 3
UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 14
TOWNSVILLE 37
CONDUCT OTHER NEC 3
CONDUCT OTHER MEC; DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE 1
IVISLEADING,/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC 3
REFUNDS 1
UNAUTHORISED REPAIRS, UNSOLICITED SERVICES, REPAIRS 1
UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED 2
UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS 4
UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 18
VICTORIA El
UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS il
UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 8
WESTERMN AUSTRALIA 1
DEPOSITS/BONDS ; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION 1
WIDE BAY 57
CONDUCT OTHER MEC 3
CONDUCT OTHER MEC; DEPOSITS/BONDS 1
CONDUCT OTHER MEC; FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS / DISCLOSURES IM REQUIRED FORM; MISAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS 1
CONDUCT OTHER MEC; MISREPRESENTATION MEC 1
CONDUCT OTHER NEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMAMCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION 1
CONTRACTS NON-ADHERENCE TO TERMS OF CONTRACT; DISPUTE CONCERNING COMIMISSIONS 1
FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS f DISCLOSURES IN REQUIRED FORM; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, MNON CONMPLETION 1
HARASSMIENT, COERCIOM 1
INCORRECT OR MISLEADING WEIGHT, MEASURE, QUANTITY, 1
MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC 2
MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT MEC; UNSATISFACTORY/MON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 1
IMISREPRESEMTATION MEC 1
OVERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARGING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOVE QUOTE, FREE EXTRAS ETC 1
UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED 1
UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF G00DS, PRODUCTS 5
UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION 35
2022 1048

Location unknown

UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED; UNSATISFACTORY/NOMN PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF G00DS, PRODUCTS; UNSATISFACTORY,/MNOMN PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

BRISBANE

AVAILABILITY OF GOODS/PARTS/REPAIRS, UNAVAILABLE PRODUCT, UNSATISFACTORY/NOM PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

BAIT ADVERTISING

CANCELLATIONS/COOLING OFF

CONDUCT OTHER NEC

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC

CONDUCT OTHER NEC; UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORNMANCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS

CONDUCT OTHER NEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMAMNCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

CONTRACTS NON-ADHERENCE TO TERMS OF CONTRACT

CONTRACTS NOMN-ADHERENCE TO TERMS OF CONTRACT; UNSATISFACTORY/MOMN PERFORIMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

DEPOQSITS/BONDS ; REFUNDS

DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE; REFUNDS

FAILURE TO ACCOUNT. TRUST ACCOUNTS

FAILURE TO ACCOUNT, TRUST ACCOUNTS; FAILURE TO RELEASE MOMIES HELD IN TRUST

FAILURE TO ACCOUNT, TRUST ACCOUNTS: MISAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS; MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC

FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSI ONALLY

FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESS| ONALLY; UNSATISFACTORY/MNON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOMN COMPLETION

FAILURE TO RELEASE MONIES HELD IN TRUST; UNSATISFACTORY/NOMN PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATI ON, DOCUNENTS f DISCLOSURES IN REQUIRED FORM

HARASSIVIENT, COERCION; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

NMISAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS

IMISAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS; MISREPRESENTATION NEC

IVISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC

MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT MEC; REFUNDS

IMISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT MEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

IVIISREPRESENTATION ABOUT CERTAIN BUSINESS ACTIVITIES INCL HOME BUSINESS

NISREPRESENTATION ABOUT CERTAIN BUSINESS ACTIVITIES INCL HOME BUSINESS; REFUNDS

IMISREPRESENTATION ABOUT CERTAIN BUSINESS ACTIVITIES INCL HOME BUSINESS ; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORWMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOMN COMPLETION

OWERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARGING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOWVE QUOTE, FREE EXTRAS ETC

QUALITY, FALSE MISLEADING QUALITY, VALUE GRADE OF GOODS, SERVICES

REFUNDS

REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS

REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORIMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOM COMPLETION

RIGHTS/RESPONSIBILITY MOT LISTED*

SALES METHOD NOT LISTED*

UNAUTHORISED REPAIRS, UNSOLICITED SERVICES, REPAIRS

UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED

UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED; UNSATISFACTORY/NOMN PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF G00DS, PRODUCTS

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF G00DS, PRODUCTS; UNSATISFACTORY,/MNOMN PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION ; WARRANTIES RIGHTS REMEDIES GUARANTEES, RETAIL, MANUFACTURER, IMPORTER

CAIRNS

CONDUCT OTHER MEC

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; DISPUTE CONCERNING COMMISSIONS

FAILURE TO ACT HOMESTLY, FAIRLY AND PROFESSIONALLY; UNSATISFACTORY/MON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOM COMPLETION

IMISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT MEC

OVERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARGING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOVE QUOTE, FREE EXTRAS ETC

REFUNDS

UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS

o oo = ~ ] ~ )
o=l l= o= o le - [Bla s [ |2 = = 1= [ o g = Do = L= P e [ e | = f= = o b = e b= = e e Lo e o o [ = = = 12 = = |- |
) R 1

RTI 230213 FileO1

46




UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

IVIACKAY

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; MISAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS; MISLEADING/ DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC

DEPOSITS/BONDS ; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

REFUNDS

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GO0DS, PRODUCTS

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

NEW SOUTH WALES

CONDUCT OTHER NEC

FAILURE TO RELEASE MONIES HELD IN TRUST; UNSATISFACTORY/NOMN PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

OWERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARGING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOWE QUOTE, FREE EXTRAS ETC

OVERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARGING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOVE QUOTE, FREE EXTRAS ETC; REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOM COMPLETIO!

REFUNDS

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF G00DS, PRODUCTS

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

QUEENSLAND

UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED

[ [ 230 [V ) [ [y [y iy

ROCKHANIPTON

.
&

AVAILABILITY OF GOODS/PARTS/REPAIRS, UNAVAILABLE PRODUCT; UNSATISFACTORY/NOM PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

FAILURE TO SUPPLY INFORMATION, DOCUMENTS / DISCLOSURES IM REQUIRED FORM

IV SAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

NISREPRESENTATION ABOUT CERTAIN BUSINESS ACTIVITIES INCL HOME BUSINESS

IMISREPRESENTATION ABOUT CERTAIN BUSINESS ACTIVITIES INCL HOME BUSINESS; REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY/NOMN PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

OVERCHARGING, INCORRECT CHARGING INCLUDES CHARGES ABOVE QUOTE  FREE EXTRAS ETC

REFUNDS

UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS

S5 1) [ (S P iy U Y I

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

n
W

SOUTH AUSTRALIA

"

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF G00DS, PRODUCTS

i

SOUTHFORT

o
)
)

AVAILABILITY OF GOODS/PARTS/REPAIRS, UNAVAILABLE PRODUCT, MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC; REFUNDS

i

BLOWING,TELEFRAUD. INVOICE FRAUD; COMDUCT OTHER NEC

0

CONDUCT OTHER NEC

e
=

CONDUCT OTHER MEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMAMNCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

CONTRACTS NON-ADHERENCE TO TERNS OF CONTRACT

DISPUTED ACCOUNT OR INVOICE

IMISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC

NISREPRESENTATION ABOUT CERTAIN BUSINESS ACTIVITIES INCL HONE BUSINESS; UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS

IMISREPRESENTATION ABOUT CERTAIN BUSINESS ACTIVITIES INCL HOME BUSINESS: UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOM COMPLETION

REFUNDS

REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY OR NOM PERFORMARNCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS

REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY/MON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

REGISTRATION, LICEMSING REQUIREMENTS NOT MET; UMLICENSED, UNREGISTERED; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED

£ || |u foa ro | o [ e [

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF G00DS, PRODUCTS; UNSATISFACTORY,/MNOMN PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

SUNSHIME COAST

BAIT ADVERTISING

CONDUCT OTHER MEC

CONDUCT OTHER NEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMAMCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

DEPOSITS/BONDS ; MISAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS

DISCRIMINATION; HARASSWIENT, COERCION; UNSAFE PRODUCT OR SERVICE

FAILURE TO ACCOUNT, TRUST ACCOUNTS: UNSATISFACTORY/MON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

IMISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC

MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC; UNSATISFACTORY/MNON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

IMISREPRESENTATION ABOUT CERTAIN BUSINESS ACTIVITIES INCL HOME BUSINESS: UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOM COMPLETION

IMISREPRESEMTATION MEC

REFUNDS

REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY/MON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

SALES METHOD NOT LISTED*

UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

TOOWOONBA

CONDUCT OTHER NEC

MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC

IMISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT MEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

IVIISREPRESEMTATION ABOUT CERTAIN BUSINESS ACTIVITIES INCL HOME BUSINESS; REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY/NOMN PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

REFUNDS

REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY OR NOM PERFORMARNCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS

REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY/MON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GOODS, PRODUCTS

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORNMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

TOWNSVILLE

ACCEPT PAYMENT WITHOUT INTENTION TO SUPPLY

CONDUCT OTHER NEC

IVISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC

NISREPRESENTATION ABOUT CERTAIN BUSINESS ACTIVITIES INCL HOME BUSINESS; REFUNDS

REFUNDS

REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY/MNON PERFORIMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOM CONMPLETION

UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF G00DS, PRODUCTS

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

VICTORIA

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF G00DS, PRODUCTS

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

WIDE BAY

CONDUCT OTHER NEC

CONDUCT OTHER NEC; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMAMNCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON CONMPLETION

MISLEADING/DECEPTIVE CONDUCT NEC

REFUNDS; UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORIMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NOM COMPLETION

UNLICEMSED, UNREGISTERED

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF GO0DS, PRODUCTS

UNSATISFACTORY OR NON PERFORMANCE OF G00DS, PRODUCTS; UNSATISFACTORY,/MOMN PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

UNSATISFACTORY/NON PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, REPAIRS, NON COMPLETION

Grand Total

RTI 230213 FileO1

47




	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_01
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_02
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_03
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_04
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_05
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_06
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_07
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_08
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_09
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_10
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_11
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_12
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_13
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_14
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_15
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_16
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_17
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_18
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_19
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_20
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_21
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_22
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_23
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_24
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_25
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_26
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_27
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_28
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_29
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_30
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_31
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_32
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_33
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_34
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_35
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_36
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_37
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_38
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_39
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_40
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_41
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_42
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_43
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_44
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_45
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_46
	230213 - File01 - Release_Page_47

